



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 980/2025**

VIKRANT @ ASHU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vineet Jain, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Satish Kumar and SI Lal Chand,
PS S.B. Dairy.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 902/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 430(1) read with Section 482 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking release of the appellant on interim bail for a period of 30 days.

2. Issue notice. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/ State.

3. As per order dated 02.04.2026, this Court had already



dismissed the suspension application finding that the facts and circumstances of the case does not warrant the same and the matter has been listed for final hearing on 26.05.2026.

4. That being the position, this Court is not inclined to allow the application for interim suspension. Hence, the application seeking interim suspension of sentence is dismissed.

CRL.A. 980/2025

5. List on 26.05.2026, the date already fixed.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 29, 2026

kd